
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

Comcast of Maine/New Hampshire, Inc.; A & E Television Networks LLC; C-Span; CBS Corp.; Discovery, Inc.; Disney Enterprises, Inc.; Fox Cable Network Services, LLC; NBCUniversal Media, LLC; New England Sports Network, LP; Viacom Inc.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-v.-

Janet Mills, in her official capacity as the Governor of Maine; Aaron Frey, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of Maine,
Defendants-Appellants,

City of Bath, Maine; Town of Berwick, Maine; Town of Bowdoin, Maine; Town of Bowdoinham, Maine; Town of Brunswick, Maine; Town of Durham, Maine; Town of Eliot, Maine; Town of Freeport, Maine; Town of Harpswell, Maine; Town of Kittery, Maine; Town of Phippsburg, Maine; Town of South Berwick, Maine; Town of Topsham, Maine; Town of West Bath, Maine; Town of Woolwich, Maine,
Defendants.

On Appeal From the District of Maine (Case No. 1:19-cv-410-NT)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

James S. Blackburn
Oscar Ramallo
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
777 South Figueroa Street, 44th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5844
(213) 243-4000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Motion Picture Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CHAPTER 308 IMPERMISSIBLY INTERFERES WITH COPYRIGHT OWNERS' EXCLUSIVE RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT.....	6
II. REVERSING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD HARM COPYRIGHT OWNERS AND THE ORDINARY CONSUMERS WHO ENJOY THEIR TELEVISION CONTENT.	15
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bl(a)ck Tea Soc’y v. City Of Bos.,</i> 378 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.,</i> 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	25
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp,</i> 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Gilliam v. Am. Broad. Co.,</i> 538 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Montalvo v. LT’s Benjamin Records, Inc.,</i> 56 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.P.R. 2014)	16
<i>Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.,</i> 189 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 1999)	4, 9, 10, 12
<i>Photographic Illustrators Corp. v. Orgill, Inc.,</i> 118 F. Supp. 3d 398 (D. Mass. 2015)	8
<i>R.I. Comm. on Energy v. Gen. Servs. Admin.,</i> 411 F. Supp. 323 (D.R.I. 1976), <i>aff’d in part, remanded in part,</i> 561 F.2d 397 (1st Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Storer Cable Communications v. City of Montgomery,</i> 806 F. Supp. 1518 (M.D. Ala 1992).....	17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	19

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 106(3)-(4)	7
129 Pub. L. Ch. 308 (2019)	8, 16

Other Authorities

Booz Allen Hamilton, The à la Carte Paradox: Higher Consumer Costs and Reduced Programming Diversity (July 2004)	20
Bruce M. Owen & John M. Gale, Economists Incorporated, Cable Networks: Bundling, Unbundling, and the Costs of Intervention (July 2004).....	25
Congress.gov, All Information for S.912-Television Consumer Freedom Act of 2013	14
FCC, Further Report on the Packaging and Sale of Video Programming Services to the Public (Feb. 9, 2006) (“Further Report”)	21, 22
FCC, Report on the Packaging and Sale of Video Programming Services to the Public (2004) (“FCC Report”)	13, 14, 19, 25
Jeffrey A. Eisenach & Richard E. Ludwick, CAP Analysis, The FCC’s Further Report on a la Carte Pricing of Cable Television (March 7, 2006) (“CAP Analysis”)	20, 24
Jeffrey A. Eisenach, The ABCs of ‘Pick-and-Pay’ (June 2014) (“ABCs”).....	24, 25
Ken Basin, The Business of Television (2019) (“Basin”).....	7, 22, 23, 24, 26
Majority Staff, House Committee on Energy & Commerce, Deception and Distrust: The Federal Communications Commission under Chairman Kevin J. Martin (Dec. 2008)	21
Maria A. Pallante, Letter from the Register of Copyrights to Representatives Blackburn, Butterfield, Collins and Deutch (Aug. 3, 2016)	13
Maureen Ryan & Cynthia Littleton, TV Series Budgets Hit the Breaking Point as Costs Skyrocket in Peak TV Era, Variety (Sept. 26, 2017)	/19

Motion Picture Association, Theme Report (March 2020)
("Theme Report").....17, 22

Satellite Home Viewers Improvements Act, S. Rep. No. 106-42
(1999).....12

Television Consumer Freedom Act of 2013, S.912, 113th Cong.
(2013).....14
